TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|-------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | SECURITY INTEREST |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--------------------------------|----------|----------------|-------------------|
| Norwalk Wilbert Vault Company, | | II02/08/2007 I | LIMITED LIABILITY |
| LLC | | | COMPANY: DELAWARE |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | TD Banknorth, N.A. | |
|-----------------|------------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 191 Orange Street | |
| City: | New Haven | |
| State/Country: | CONNECTICUT | |
| Postal Code: | 06510 | |
| Entity Type: | banking association: UNITED STATES | |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------|----------|-----------|
| Serial Number: | 78935754 | KRYPROTEK |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (203)226-8025

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 203-222-0885

Email: cgraham@levettrockwood.com

Correspondent Name: Chris M. Graham
Address Line 1: 33 Riverside Avenue
Address Line 2: Levett Rockwood PC

Address Line 4: Westport, CONNECTICUT 06880

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Chris M. Graham, Esq. |
|--------------------|-----------------------|
| Signature: | /Chris M. Graham/ |
| Date: | 02/09/2007 |

TRADEMARK REEL: 003478 FRAME: 0767

900069057

Total Attachments: 3 source=00134550#page1.tif source=00134550#page2.tif source=00134550#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 003478 FRAME: 0768

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS

The undersigned, Norwalk Wilbert Vault Company, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its chief executive office and principal place of business at 136 James Street, Bridgeport, Connecticut 06604 (the "Grantor"), has, on the date hereof, granted to TD Banknorth, N.A., a national banking association, having a banking office at 191 Orange Street, New Haven, Connecticut 06510 (the "Lender"), a continuing first priority lien and security interest in:

All of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to all of the following: (i) all patents, whether United States or foreign, that are owned by Grantor or in which Grantor has any ownership right, title or interest, now or in the future, including, but not limited to (a) the patent(s) listed on Schedule A attached hereto (as the same may be hereafter amended/supplemented); (b) all letters patent of the United States or any other country, and all applications for letters patent of the United States or any other country; (c) all reissues, continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, renewals or extension of such patents; (d) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein, including the right to make, use, practice and/or sell (or license or otherwise transfer or dispose of) the inventions disclosed or claimed therein; and (e) the right (but not the obligation) to make and prosecute applications for such patents (collectively, the "Patents"); (ii) all state (including common law), federal and foreign trademarks, service marks and trade names, and applications for registration of such trademarks, service marks and trade names, all licenses relating to any of the foregoing and all income and royalties with respect to any business (including such marks, names and applications described on Schedule A), whether registered or unregistered and wherever registered (collectively, the "Trademarks"); (iii) any and all past, present or future rights and interests of Grantor pursuant to any and all past, present and future licensing agreements granted by Grantor, pertaining to the Patents and/or Trademarks, used by third parties in the past, present or future, including the right to enforce, and sue and recover for, any past, present or future breach or violation of any such licensing agreement; (iv) all additions, improvements, and accessions to, all substitutions for and replacements of, and all products and proceeds (including insurance proceeds) of any and all of the foregoing;

pursuant to the terms of a certain Loan and Security Agreement dated as of February 8, 2007, by and between Grantor and Lender (the "Loan and Security Agreement"), to secure Grantor's indebtedness to Lender under the terms of the Loan and Security Agreement, and pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Collateral Assignment and Security Agreement also dated as of February 8, 2007, by and between Grantor and Lender.

{W1479868;3}

TRADEMARK REEL: 003478 FRAME: 0769 Dated this 8th day of February, 2007.

NORWALK WILBERT VAULT COMPANY, LLC

Mark Bates

Its Chief Executive Officer

TD BANKNORTH, N.A.

By:_

Steven R. Angeletti Its Vice President

SCHEDULE A

SCHEDULE OF PATENTS

U.S. Patent No. 5, 115, 607 issued May 26, 1992 entitled CASKET ENCLOSURE AND METHOD OF STORING SAME IN A BURIAL CRYPT, as shown by the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office in an Assignment dated May 3, 1991 and recorded on May 6, 1991 on Reel/Frame 005705/0520.

SCHEDULE OF TRADEMARKS

<u>Date</u> **Trademark** Application Serial No.

KRYPROTEK 78/935,754 July 24, 2006

{W1479901;4}

RECORDED: 02/09/2007

TRADEMARK

REEL: 003478 FRAME: 0771